the AGM and under which a maximum of 168,233,969 Shares may be issued. As of the
date of this announcement, the Company has issued 84,116,984 Shares on 16 May 2012
pursuant to the General Mandate.

The Placing and the issue of Placing Shares are not subject to Shareholders’ approval.

Reason for the Placing and Use of Net Proceeds

The Company and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in investment in listed and
unlisted companies mainly in Hong Kong and the PRC. The Directors consider that the
Placing will increase the capital base of the Company for future investment purposes.
Accordingly, the Directors consider that the Placing Agreement is in the interest of the
Company and its shareholders as a whole.

The net proceeds from the Placing will be approximately HK$9 million. Depending on
market conditions and availability of investment opportunities, the Board intends to apply
the net proceeds for future potential investments and working capital.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Shareholders Existing (as at the date

of this announcement)

   Immediately after

   the Placing

 Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Willie International Holdings
Limited 233,960,000 25.29 233,960,000 23.18

Yu Delei 54,058,492 5.84 54,058,492 5.36

Placees (Note) - - 84,000,000 8.32

Other public Shareholders 637,268,339 68.87 637,268,339 63.14

Total 925,286,831 100.00 1,009,286,831 100.00

Note: The Placees will be treated as public Shareholders of the Company.

DETAILS OF PREVIOUS FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past 12 months before
the date of this announcement:

6

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following words and
expressions shall have the following meanings ascribed to them respectively:

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company held on 30

December 2011

“Board” the board of Directors

“Company” Capital VC Limited, a company incorporated in the Cayman